As well as High Littleton marriages that have been discovered in other parishes,
a vicar from 1685 to 1737 and only a very few marriages took place there in that period.
Littleton have been discovered in neighbouring parishes.
and falsely claimeing to be
In the list below the location of a marriages is shown in the right hand column.

being especially popular)
recorded below.

Bond Jac.

1654

1659

1692

1698
1701

Apr 26

May 19

Dec 8

May 19

Apr 27

BISS,

William

John
gent.,
Thomas
John
Richard
William

Alexander
Thomas

Matthew
Samuel
John
Edward
John
Richard

Thomas
George

Mr.
Richard
Jno.
Henry

John
Thomas

William
John
Robert
James
Thomas

William

Wells,
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“of that parish”.

JONES alias COLLYER, yeoman of High Littleton
Bond Tho'’s HEDGES of High Littleton,
Tho’s HEDGES, her father,
JONES 1is aged 33.
BAGGRIDGE yeoman of High Littleton

W'm VINCENTS, yeoman, Tymesborow.

HODGES junior of High Littleton
Bond Tho'’s HODGES of High Littleton,
HEDGES yeoman of High Littleton

Mr. Hugh TOMLIN, clerk,
GODWINE gentleman of High Littleton
Bond J’n EGGLESFEILD, rector of Loxton,
BUSH of Wellowe

Witness Joseph DANDO of High Littleton.
GODWIN of High Littleton

BOWER milliner of Redcliffe

Bond Benjamin BOOCKE, milliner of Redcliffe,
BATT widower of St. Cuthbert, Wells

Tho’s JONES,

JONES aged about 30, gent. of Stowey

HARRIS aged 38, husbandman of High Littleton
JOANES widower of High Littleton

DANDO age 23, clothier of High Littleton
VOWLES yeoman of Paulton

FRANCIS of High Littleton
IRISH gent. of Bristol

HOLLOWELL of Hallotroe

PEIRS gent. of Midsomer Norton

HARRIS of High Littleton

FRIENDx sailor of Bristol

Bond John PARSONS, cordwainer of High Littleton
RUDOCK of High Littleton

FRY yeoman of Midsomer Norton

HOLE of Farrington

Bondsman Christopher CREW, yeoman off Farrington
SINGER clothier of Hallatrow in High Littleton
BEANE clothier of Hallotrow in High Littleton
BUSH cordwainer of Hallowtrow in High Littleton
DANDOE gent. of Hallatrow in High Littleton

BUSH husbandman of High Littleton

W’'m HORTE,

There is evidence of a

&

Walter HEDGES,

&

&

clerk of High Littleton,Tho’s HILL,

&

&

m

m
&

&

&

sl

details of marriage licences have also been recorded below.
Quite a lot of marriages that would otherwise have taken place at High
number of High Littleton couples going to Bristol to marry
However,

Joanna

yeoman of High Littleton.
swears that banns were proclaimed thrice at High Littleton.

Phebe
Mary

Joan

curate of Paulton has the caution.

Penelope

yeoman of Compton Dando.

Joane

Sarey
Margaret

Christopher JAMES,

Ann

Mary
Edith
Martha
Ann
Margaret

Deborah
Elizabeth

- a woman of Gloster

Mary
Eliz.
Joan

Martha
Mary

Mary
Alice
Mary
Catherine
Sarah

Hannah

unless their parish was actually recorded as High Littleton,
The Index begins on Page 9.

coal miner of High Littleton

at Midsomer Norton,

(St. Mary,

Married at

Licence Nov 28 1603
at St. Cuthbert, Wells
Granted because it is clear to the Judge that

HEDGES virgin of High Littleton

PLUMBLY spinster of High Littleton Licence Nov 11 1607
Licence Oct 2 1610
at High Littleton
Licence Dec 15 1627
at High Littleton or Clutton

Licence Aug 29 1636

at Compton Dando

Bath Abbey

LANGFORD virgin of Freshford
husbandman of same.
BAYLIE widow of Clutton

CLAXTON virgin of Compton Dando
DANDO of High Littleton, Somerset

JONES of Chew
SMITH of High Littleton

Stowey
Licence Apr 22 1664
at St. Augustine, Bristol
BARRON widow of Dulcott Licence Oct 25 1675
at Chilcompton, High Littleton, Chewton or Priddy
BRITTEN widow of High Littleton Licence Sep 30 1676
at Clutton or Marksbury
Licence Jun 7 1677
Cuthbert’s, Wells
Licence Jul 14 1677
at High Littleton, Cameley or Clutton
(mother’s con.) Licence Dec 15 1677
at Timsbury, High Littleton or Stowey
Licence May 6 1678
High Littleton or Stratton
Marksbury
Licence Apr 7 1682
Camely or High Littleton
Licence Dec - 1684
applied for by Mr Samuel PRIGG, Vicar of Stanton Drew.
BRICE age 24, spinster of Clutton
parents consent

KINGSTONE aged 33, spin. of same
at st.
LONGMAN widow of Bristol
MAGGS spin. of Pensford
HILL widow of Ashwick
at Paulton,
HILL otp
BOWDITCH aged 20,
(father’s consent)

spinster
at Chilton,

Licence May 18 1685

Clutton, Chewton Mendip, High Littleton or Farrington

GRAY Farmborough
RING of Sawford, Somerset Licence Jul 31 1693
at St. Augustine or Cathedral, Bristol

BUSH otp Farmborough

DANDO aged 40, spin. of High Littleton Licence May 3 1701
Wells Cathedral
HILL spinster of High Littleton Licence Jul 31 1702
at Chew Stoke or Norton Malreward
KINGSTON widow of High Littleton Licence Sep 8 1703
at High Littleton, Chewton Mendip, Timsbury or Litton
LIGHT age 28, spinster of Wellow Licence Sep 27 1703
at High Littleton, Wellow, Litton, Paulton or Barrington
HILL aged 24, spin. of Farrington in Licence Sep 21 1704
Chewton Mendip, her father’s consent at Cathedral
HODGES age 21, spin. of High Littleton Licence Feb 6 1704/5
(no parents) at High Littleton
YOUNG aged 30, spin. Licence Feb 10 1704/5
at High Littleton or Litton

Cameley,

of same

High Littleton was without

Redcliff church
they have not been



1709 Apr 25

1713 Apr 19

1718

1719

1720

1723

1723/4

1724/5

1727/8
1729
1729
1731
1732
1732

1732/3

1733
1734

1734

Apr

Sep

May

Apr

Feb

Jan

Mar

May
Aug
Aug
Oct
Nov
Jan

May
Apr

Jun

25

17

26

16

16

29
19

16
11

28

27

Edward
William
Mathew
John

Joseph
John

Charles
Joseph

Thomas
Samuel
Thomas
John

Joseph
John

Fisher
Daniel

George
John

Joseph
Caleb

John

Thomas
Caleb
Isaac
Jacob
Stephen

William
James

John

Nicolas
James

Thomas
William
Jacob
William
Will’m
Anthony
John
Cornelius
Thomas

Richard
Edward

Thomas
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STEPHENS tanner of Hallatrow in High Littleton & Elizabeth

PARSONS, mason of High Littleton & Mary

BROADRIP aged 35, spinster of same
parents consent
PARSONS of Farmborough

Bondsmen James PARSONS of High Littleton, Walter PARSONS of Farmborough.

High Littleton, her mother’s consent

HILL of Farrington & Mary
DOREE yeoman of Chewton Mendip & Charity
LANSDON of High Littleton m Allis
EDWARDS jun’r, baker of Trowbridge & Elizabeth
Bondsman James EDWARDS, baker of Freshford
HUMPHREY gent. of Westbury, Wilts. & Ann
Bondsman James COWARD gent. of Beckington
SELWAY tailor of Stanton Drew & Mary
Bondsmen James SELWAY, tailor of High Littleton, George MORLEY,
COOK husbandman of High Littleton & Hester
BASSET of High Littleton m Mary
TYLER of High Littleton & Anne
CARTER husbandman of High Littleton & Joyce
DANDO yeoman of High Littleton & Hannah
GAY cordwainer of Midsomer Norton & Anne
PURNELL gent. of Midsomer Norton & Ann
SHOWRING upholsterer of Bristol & Betty
SELWAY of High Littleton m Ann
DANDO of High Littleton & Hester
DANDO of High Littleton m Sarah
PARSONS of High Littleton & Grace
BROADRIB of Hollotrow in High Littleton & Ann
CARTER coal miner of High Littleton & Betty
SINGER of High Littleton m Sarah
COLLIER stocking maker of High Littleton & Mary
HARRIS of High Littleton m Grace
VOWLES cloth worker of High Littleton & Sarah
CARTER of Paulton m Elianor
COURT (CORTE in allegation) coal miner & Jane

of Hallatrow in High Littleton
THATCHER cloth worker of High Littleton & Ann
ROGERS m Elizabeth
COLLINS yeoman of High Littleton & Elizabeth
FRANCIS the younger of High Littleton m Mary
SKEY clothier of Thornbury & Martha
LOFFE of High Littleton m Sarah
HARRIS m Elizabeth
MANDRILL of High Littleton m Eliza
HILL of St. James, Bath m Hannah
HILMAN of High Littleton m Jane
TYLER of High Littleton m Sarah
COOKE aged 19, butcher of Clutton & Hannah
Bondsman Abraham QUARMAN
SAGE of High Littleton m Mary
DAVIS m Eleanor
BROOKE of Shepton Mallet m Susannah

FRANCIS of High Littleton
HILL aged 26, spin. of Hallatrow in

CONDICT of High Littleton
PAINE spin. of Hallatrow

HILL spinster of High Littleton

KOOME spin. of same

gent. of High Littleton, Mr. HUNT of Chewton. at

BAILY widow of Clutton
FOWLER otp

WEAVER age 32, spin. of Midsomer Norton
JONES aged 24, spin. of High Littleton
at High Littleton or Loxton

her mother’s consent
MAGGS age 30, spin. of Compton Martin
(no parents)

JONES aged 36, spin. of High Littleton

PURNELL aged 21, of High Littleton

Licence Apr 3 1705

at St. Cuthbert’s, Wells

- - 1705

Licence Mar 28 1706
at Binegar
Licence Jan 31 1707/8

at Litton, Chewton, Littleton or Marksbury

Marksbury
Licence Jun 25 1710
at Freshford
Licence Dec 23 1710
at Frome Selwood
Licence Feb 10 1710/1
Chewton Mendip or Emborow
Licence Mar 3 1711/2
Farmborough
Licence May 26 1713
Licence Jul 17 1714

Licence Aug 5 1714
at St. Cuthbert, Wells
Licence Sep 27 1714
at High Littleton
Licence Dec 1 1715

at Midsomer Norton, Chilcompton, Binegar or Litton

MARKENDALE aged 28, spinster of Cameley
Cameley, Farrington, High Littleton or Bedminster

mother consents.
BRANCH otp
LANSDOWNE widow of Camerton

JAMES

HODGES, aged 30, spinster of same
(no parents)

DAVIS

Licence Jun 10 1717

Marksbury
Licence Apr 1 1719

Timsbury
Licence Dec 19 1719

Licence Dec 31 1719

married at Weston, by Bath

PURNALL aged 24, spinster of Clutton
MAUNDREL of High Littleton
CLAVER widow of Wells
JONES otp
EMERY age 27, spin. of High Littleton
(mother’s consent)
THATCHER of High Littleton
CROW aged 26, spin. of Norton
St. Philip, parents consent
GREGORY spinster of Paulton

EDWARDS dau. of Joseph EDWARDS of High

SMITHFIELD aged 26, spin. of Hemington
whose parents consent

ATWOOD dau. of Nathaniel ATWOOD otp

BROADRIB 22, spin. of High Littleton

HOLLOWAY of High Littleton

ATWOOD of High Littleton

BATHE of Farrington

NAISH of High Littleton

CARTER of High Littleton

DAVIS of High Littleton

BOWLES aged 19, spin. of High
Littleton - both parents’ consent

COTTLE widow of High Littleton

SAGE of High Littleton

DANDO of High Littleton

Licence Jan 27 1719/20

by Licence Farmborough

Licence May 26 1720
Marksbury

Licence Nov 6 1723

Camerton
Licence Jun 22 1724
at Norton St. Philip
Licence Oct 11 1724
at Wells Cathedral
Littleton Clutton
Licence Sep 29 1726
at Hemington
Clutton
Licence Aug 27 1728
Chewton Mendip
(at Littleton) Clutton
Chewton Mendip
Chewton Mendip
Chewton Mendip
Clutton
Licence Feb 17 1732/3

Clutton
Clutton

by Licence Clutton



1735

1737/8

1738

1738/9

1741
1744

1745
1745
1745

1745/6

1748/9

35

36

1751

1753

1753

1754

1755

1756

1756

1757

1758

1758

1759

1762

1762

1762

1762

1762

1763

May
Jan
May
Feb

Apr
Oct

May
Sep
Nov

Jan

Jan
Aug

May
Oct
Dec
Apr
Jan
Apr
Jun
Jan
Aug
Aug
Jan
Feb
Apr
Sep
Sep

Dec

12
23
25

13
29

@ o

12

22
21

21

26

21

21

30

31

26

12

13

26

Thomas

Joseph
Thomas
George
Tho’s
Isaac

James
John

George
John
James

William
Isaac
Will’m
John

William
John

Robert

Edward

George
John

John
John

John
Joseph
Phil.
John
N. FERNYHOUGH,
John

N. FERNYHOUGH,
John

WHITAKER, curate.

rector.

rector.

Henry

John CULLIFORD,
Joseph
Phil.
Sam’1
Alex.
Thomas
John PROWSE,
Charles

N. FERNYHOUGH,
Cornelius

vicar

WHITAKER, CURATE.
(sgd. Samel)
PAGES, rector.

curate.

rector.

Thomas

John BUCHANAN,
Tho’s

John BUCHANAN,
William

John HAMMETT,

curate.

curate.

curate.

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT

QUARMAN bach., coalminer of Temple in Cameley
CLEMENT of Dunkerton

MORRIS otp

BRIMBLE

TYLER of Littleton

PURNELL bachelor of High Littleton

Bondsman John TYLER of Clutton.

TUCKER bachelor of High Littleton

GREENLAND bach. of High Littleton
TUCKER of High Littleton

ROBINS of Bruton

PITNEY yeoman of High Littleton

WHITTOCK of High Littleton
COOK of High Littleton
GAGE of Littleton
PURNELL bach., gent. of Hallatrow in High Litt’n
SAGE of High Littleton
LANSDOWNE tailor, bach. of High Littleton

COOPER aged about 50, gent. of Farrington
so I thought a bond not absolutely necessary in
of the wife is spelt DANDY, but it is DANDO)
BIGGS malster of Camerton
Bondsman Thomas DANDO, gent.
LYPPIAT of High Littleton
HARDING Esq. of Charter House Hinton

of High Littleton

HART of
EDWARDS

the psrish of High Littleton
of High Littleton

SMITH butcher of High Littleton

HARDING sojourner itp

Witnesses Jos. ALLEN, Abraham ADAMS.
RAPPSx horse driver of High Littleton
Witnesses Tho’s PALMER, Stephen CUNDICT.
CHIVERS collier of High Littleton
Witnesses Stephen CUNDICT, George CANVIN.
STICKLAND of High Littleton

Witnesses William DRURY, W’'m GRAY.
EDGHILLx of Chewton
Witnesses James DUDDEN,
TUCKER of High Littleton
Witnesses Charles DUDDEN, George DUDDEN.
LANSDOWN cordwainer of High Littleton
Witnesses William TIDCOMBE, Richard HARVEE.
BUSHx widower of High Littleton

Witnesses William GIBBS, Tho’s HEWLETT.
GULLOCKx coal miner of Farmborough, living itp
Witnesses George CANVIN, Thomas FLOWER.

HARRIS of High Littleton

Witnesses William DRURY, Tho’s COLLENS.

SIMES (sgd. SYMES) of High Littleton

Witnesses Thomas SYMES, Jno. SYMES.

PICKFORDx of High Littleton
Witnesses John PICKFORD, Jno.
PURNELLx bachelor otp
Witnesses John PARFECT,

James DUDDEN (sic),

SYMES

Benjamin TILEY.

IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

& Hannah BOWLES spin. of High Littleton Licence Feb 8 1734/5
at Wells Cathedral
m Martha HEALE of High Littleton Camerton
m Elizabeth DURY of High Littleton Camerton
m Mary LAKE of High Littleton by Banns Clutton
m Mary BRIDGES Farmborough
& Hannah WHITAKER spinster of Clutton Licence May 20 1740
& Hester EDGHILL spinster of High Littleton Licence Jul 12 1740
at Binegar, High Littleton or Chew Magna
& Mary THIERY spinster of East Harptree Licence Aug 23 1740
at Binegar
m Martha EDGHILL otp Chewton Mendip
m Hannah PURNELL widow of High Littleton by Licence Stowey
& Ann EDWARDS spinster of East Brent Licence Jun 7 1745
at St. Cuthbert’s or Cathedral, Wells
m Elizabeth LANSDOWNE of High Littleton Chewton Mendip
m Sarah LANSDOWN otp Compton Dando
m Ann PALMER Chewton Mendip
& Hester LANSDOWN aged 26, spinster of Wellow Licence Dec 5 1745
at Bedminster
m Hannah JAMES of Timsbury Farmborough
& Mary HOBSON spinster of Midsomer Norton Licence Oct 6 1746
at Binegar
& Hester DANDO aged about 70, widow of High Littleton were married

by virtue of a Licence May 26 1747

this case.” (a note on the back of a bond dated dated Aug 27 1747

& Sarah DANDO spin. of High Littleton

m Grace SWIMMER of Timsbury

m Ann HODGES daughter of George HODGES Esq’re
of High Littleton

m Mary SCOTT otp

m Rachel DEW of Paulton

m Martha HANNEY widow otp

m Mary HARRISx spinster of High Littleton

m Mary HARDINGx widow otp

m Martha TEMPLAR spinster otp

m Catherine QUARMAN otp

m Mary TUCKERx widow of High Littleton

George TUCKER.

m Deborah QUARMANX spinster otp

m Joice TIDCOMB (sgd. Joyce TIDCOMBE) spinster
otp
m Mary DENSLEY widow otp
m Esther TUCKERx spinster of High Littleton,
Living in the parish
m Mary PURNELLx otp
m Mary ASHMAN spinster otp

m Elizabeth WATTSx spinster otp

m Hannah HARRISx of High Littleton

in which the name
Licence Feb 10 1747/8
by Licence Farmborough
Timsbury

Chewton Mendip
Farrington Gurney

by Licence Cameley

by Banns Clutton

by Licence Timsbury

by Banns Timsbury

by Banns Cameley

by Licence Chewton Mendip
by Banns Clutton

by Banns Farmborough
by Licence Priston

by Banns Timsbury

by Licence Cameley

by Banns Paulton

by Banns Paulton

by Banns Clutton



51

15

63

71

87

76

48

131

121

128

1766

1767

1768

1768

1768

1768

1768

1769

1769

1770

1771

1772

1772

1773

1773

1773

1773

1773

1774

1775

1776

1777

1777

1777

1779

1779

1779

1780

1781

1782

1782

1783

Jan
Mar
Mar
Apr
May
Jul
Aug
Jun
Aug
Nov
May
Apr
May
Feb
Feb
Apr
Apr
Jun
Oct
Nov
Mar
Apr
Apr
Oct
Apr
Jun
Aug
Feb
Feb
Jun
Sep

Jun

27

30

17

30

18

29

13

28

22

30

25

13

19

24

14

31

17

17

14

12

~

31

11

o)

[N

12

Samuel
Tho’s ALLEN, curate.
James

William

William SYMES, curate of Stowey.

Samuel

Alex PAGES.

John

J. KIPLING, curate.
Jacob

John
Alex. PAGES.
John

Netherfie WADE, rector of

Samuel
Thomas

Nathaniel

John HAMMETT, curate.
Stephen

Henry BATE, curate.
Samuel

J.B. BARBER.

John

Thomas SLATER.

John

Henry BATE, curate.
Josiah

John CHAPMAN, rector.
Richard

Edw’d FORD, vicar.
John

W’'m STYLE. curate.
William

Geo. FEDDES, rector.
William

Lawrence

W. SAYLE, vicar.
George

R’d MILES, curate.
Thomas
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WHITEING batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses Jacob GREGORY, Jno. SYMES.
CLAREx of High Littleton

Witnesses Geo. GIBBS, Thomas RAND, Grace BRODRIBB.

DRURY of High Littleton

THATCHER coal miner of High Littleton

Witnesses Joseph PARFECT, William BLACKMORE.

GREENLAND batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses James SYMES, Jno. SYMES
SIMONS (sgd. SIMMONS) of High Littleton
Witnesses Cr. MARCHANT, Charles DUDDEN.
EVANS coal driver of High Littleton
Witnesses Benjamin READ, Samuel EMERY
SUMMERSx of High Littleton

Priston. Witnesses Mathias FLOWER, William ROSSITER.

WILKINSx of High Littleton

Witnesses Cr. MARCHANT, Joseph GREENLAND.

PRIDDYx of High Littleton

Witnesses Sam’l HILL, R. MILES.

YOUNG of High Littleton

Witnesses Josiah CARTER, Benjamin TILEY.
JORDAN of Hallatrow, High Littleton

Witnesses William COLLINS, Rich’d YOUNG, Clerck.

EMERY cooper otp

Witnesses John EVANS, John BOULTER.
PARSONS widower of High Littleton
Witnesses John KING, John EVANS.
EDWARDS of High Littleton

Witnesses James CHARD, Charles SYMES.
DANDO batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses William HEATH, Allce RAWLINGS.
LANGFORD of High Littleton

Witnesses Jacob BATH, Isaac BATH.
NEWMANx of High Littleton

Witnesses W’'’m TUDOR, Richard HARVEY
SYMES (sgd SIMES) of High Littleton
Witnesses James COOKx, Isaac STICKLERx
BULL bachelor of High Littleton

Witnesses Thomas GREEN, Charlotte RUSSELL, Hester

LANSDOWN of High Littleton
Witnesses Tho’s POWELL, Thomas WEEKS.
HERMONx of High Littleton
Witnesses W'm GOOLD, Eleniar KINGMAN.
HARRISx of High Littleton

Thomas Head DOWSON, curate. Witnesses W’m ROSETER, Ann SILCOCK.

Charles

James

John HAMMETT, curate.
Samuel

T.H. DOWSON.

William Skey

James SYMES, curate.
Edward

John HAMMETT, curate.
James

Edward FISHER, curate.

Joseph

Edward FISHER, curate.

Joseph

George
P. DART, curate.

GULLOCKx of High Littleton
Witnesses Richard FLOWER, James COTTEN.
CARTER batchelor otp

Witnesses W’'m Skey PURNELL, Thomas BRODRIBB.

DANDO batchelor of High Littleton

Witnesses James TIDCOMBE, Richard BRODRIRB.

PURNEL (sgd. PURNELL) of High Littleton
Witnesses Tho’s HOLLWAY, George TAYLOR.
BULL batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses Edward BULL, Benjamin TILEY.
HART of High Littleton

Witnesses William TUCKERx, Cha’s SYMES.
CARTERx batchelor otp

Witnesses Charles SYMES, Tho’s HILL.
BELL otp

Witnesses Joseph COLLINS, John DANDO.
MILES otp

Witnesses William MILES, Emma Barbra ?DUTTON.

Witnesses Tho’s POWELL, Tho'’s DRURY,

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

Mary
Ann

Susanna

John HART.

Anne
Elizabeth
Sarah
Mary
Flower
Anne
Elizabeth
Martha (sgd. Matha)
Martha
Jane
Betty
Martha
Elizabeth
Patience
Mary
Martha

Priscilla

DIX

m

Elizabeth
Grace
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
Susanna
Jane

Mary
Betty

Ann

Sarah

Sarah

GREGORYx spinster otp
PAINx otp
WITHY otp
PARFECT spinster otp
BAILEYx spinster otp
DERHAMx widow otp
EMERY spinster otp (parents’ consent)
WHITTOCKx otp
MAGGSx otp
MAGGSx otp
PARFITT spinster otp
COLLINS otp
LATCHAMx spinster of High Littleton
LIPPIATx spinster otp
CLARKx otp
FIGGENS (sgd. FIGGINS) spinster otp
BATH otp
SPEARX otp
SAGEx otp
QUARMAN spinster otp
POWELL spinster otp
POLLOTx otp
PONTIN otp
SAGEx otp
STRICKLANDx spinster of High Littleton
CHILTONx spinster otp
SALMON otp
PURNELLx spinster otp
DANDO otp
COLLYER (sgd. COLLIER) spin.
Of High Littleton
COLLINSx of High Littleton

HARRIS of High Littleton

by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by

by

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Licence

Licence

Licence

Licence

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Licence

Licence

Banns

Banns

Paulton
Chelwood

Stowey
Farmborough
Paulton

Cameley
Farmborough
Timsbury
Cameley

Cameley

Clutton
Farrington Gurney
Farmborough
Keynsham
Paulton

St. Michael, Bath
Midsomer Norton
Farmborough
Radstock

Bath Abbey
Stowey
Farrington Gurney
Foxcote

Publow

Clutton
Farmborough
Midsomer Norton
Clutton

Paulton

Paulton

Cameley

Englishcombe



1785

1786

7 1786

1787

1788

1789

1789

1789

1789

1790

1790

25 1790

79 1791

1792

1792

100 1792

1793

1794

1794

102 1794

1797

1797

1797

1797

1799

1799

1799
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Jan
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Apr
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Jun
Oct
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Apr
Dec
Apr
Jan
Apr
Jun
Jan
May
Sep
Oct
Feb
Jun
Jul
Aug
Nov
Aug
Nov

Jan

28

27

21

20

13

26
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30

26

30

21

18

10

27

21

18

22

27

27

18

15

22

22

16

15
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10

James

Richard

Samuel JAMES, rector.
John

Edward FISHER, curate.
John

Thomas

W.B. BARTER, rector of Timsbury.

John

John HAMMETT, curate.
Richard

John HAMMETT, curate.
John

Will’m Brudenell BARTER,

Charles

George
Samuel JAMES, rector.
Joseph

Jonas

Charles WOOD, curate.
Thomas

Charles WOOD, curate.
Mark

James
William

George
Peter GRIGG, rector.
Thomas

Benjamin
John HAMMETT, curate.
James

George
Peter GUNNING, rector.
Thomas

John

George
W.B. BARTER, rector.
George

Richard

Samuel JAMES, curate.
John

Samuel JAMES, rector.
Elijah

William WRIGHT, curate.

Robert
W.B. BARTER, rector.
Benjamin

William WRIGHT, curate.

Walter

Isaac

William WRIGHT, curate.

rector.

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT

BATH of High Littleton

Witnesses Eliz. PURNELL, William COWARD.
HITCHINSx of Midsummer Norton

Witnesses Jno. COLLINS, Sarah JAMES.
JAMES batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses Simon HILL, Charles SYMES.
PENNY (sgd. PENNEY) of High Littleton
Witnesses James HEDGES, Betty DERHAM.
AMESBURY laborer of High Littleton
Witnesses John BARNES, Richard HARVEY.
WILKINSx batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses John BRODRIBB, W’'m HAMMETT.
GREENLANDx batchelor of High Littleton
Witnesses Isaac PARFITT, T’s HAMMETT
PALMERx of High Littleton

ROGERSx of High Littleton

Witnesses Jno. CLARK, Walter CLARK.
CARTER of High Littleton

Witnesses James WALKER, John WATTS.
DUDDEN otp

Witnesses Charles HARRIS, Emmanuel BARTLETT.
GULLIFORDx otp

Witnesses John ASHMAN, Charles SYMES.
FLOWER widower of High Littleton
Witnesses Nehem. SAGE, Robert ROLLINGS.
FLOWER bachelor of High Littleton
Witnesses James HILLARD, Mary CLARKE
LANSDOWN of High Littleton

Witnesses William DUDDEN, George HEWLETT.
SHERBORNE of Littleton

Witnesses Thomas PARSONS, Thomas —----
SPREAT bachelor of High Littleton
Witnesses Richard PAINE, Martha PAIN
PILL baachelor of High Littleton
Witnesses James EVANS, Mary COLLINS.
SHORE widower of High Littleton

Witnesses Thomas BRODRIBB, Sam’l HAMMETT, Henry SHORE, F.

WYATTx of High Littleton

Witnesses James CANTEL, James —--——-—-— .
TUCKER bachelor of High Littleton
Witnesses W’'m DRURY, Henry TUCKER.

HOOPER of High Littleton

Witnesses W’'m VOAKES, Eliz. PURNELL

SAGE bachelor of High Littleton

Witnesses George EVANS, Mary MORRIS, R. POWELL.
WEEKS of High Littleton

Witnesses Simon HILL, Thomas AMESBURY.
DANDOx of High Littleton

Witnesses Joseph DANDO, George —-——--— .
LANGFORD of High Littleton

Witnesses Anne GOLDFINCH, Anna Maria HILL.
SEYMOURx of High Littleton

Witnesses Martin HAMBELTON, Thomas GREEN.
WEEKS of High Littleton

Witnesses James HEWx, Charles SYMES, Clerk.
FRAPPELx of High Littleton

Witnesses John ROBERTS, John EVANS.

FORTx of High Littleton

Witnesses John BRIMBLE, George ASHMAN
BENNETT (sgd. BENNET) otp

Witnesses Elizabeth BLINMAN, Martha BENNET
BATHx otp

Witnesses Mary GAIN, George ASHMAN.

IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

Witnesses George COLLINS, Susanna HARDING

m

m

m

m

Betty
Rozana
Susannah (sgd Susanna)
Betty
Mary

Ann
Susanna (sgd Shusanna)
Sarah
Martha
Elizabeth
Grace
Martha
Mary

Lucy

Anne

Mary

Ann
Hester
Sarah
HAMMETT
Mary

Mary
Rachel
Mary
Sarah
Martha
Frances
Dinah
Zipporah
Martha
Hannah
Flower

Sarah

NORMAN otp

LANSDOWNx of High Littleton
HILL spinster otp

DERHAM otp

EMERYX spinster otp
PARFITTx spinster otp
SELWAY spinster otp
HARDINGx otp

HANNYx otp

DAVISx otp

HARRISx of High Littleton
ASHMANx of High Littleton
HOLLOWAY spinster otp
HILBURD otp

DUDDEN otp

PORTER spinster otp

SMITH spinster otp

EVANS spinster otp

NAISHx spinster otp
CANTLEx otp

CHILTON spinster otp

DIX otp

PILL widow otp

AMESBURYx spinster

HANNEY otp

GOLDFINCH otp

BIGGS of Midsomer Norton
HEW otp

DAYx otp

RUDDICKx otp

BLINMAN of High Littleton

STONEx of High Littleton

by
by
by

by

Licence

Banns

Licence

Banns

Cameley

by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by

by

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Licence

Banns

Licence

Licence

Banns

Licence

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Chilcompton
Radstock
Paulton
Cameley
Farmborough
Clutton
Clutton
Timsbury
Cameley
Radstock
Cameley
Paulton
Farrington Gurney
Litton
Cameley
Compton Dando
Bathwick
Weston
Clutton
Compton Dando
Farmborough
Chilcompton
Weston
Timsbury
Cameley
Writhlington
Radstock
Paulton
Timsbury
Farrington Gurney
Cameley

Farrington Gurney
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22

17

19

20

37

39

44

59

58

1803

1806

1806

1806

1807

1807

1808

1809

1810

1812

1812

1813

1814

1815

1815

1815

1816

1816

1816

1816

1816

1817

1817

1817

1818

1819

1819

1820

1820

1821

1822

1823

Mar
Sep
Sep
Dec
Nov
Nov
Nov
Aug
Feb
Oct
Oct
Feb
May
Apr
Apr
Dec
Feb
Feb
Feb
Nov
Dec
Jul
Oct
Dec
Oct
Apr
Aug
Apr
Apr
May
Dec

Jun

13

29

25

10

11

19

19

28

10

25

12

19

19

19

25

13

27

22

18

23

25

16

John

William WRIGHT,
Thomas

James HOWELL,
James

James HOWELL,
Isaac

James HOWELL,
Nicholas
William WRIGHT,
George

James PHILLOTT,
John

John SKINNER,
Simon

curate.
rector.
rector.
rector.
curate.
rector.
rector.
Robert

Ja’s HOWELL,
Richard

John JENKINS,
John

rector.

vicar.

Elijah
REES MOGG,
William
REES MOGG,
William
William WRIGHT,
James

T. WILLIAMS,
James

Peter GUNNING,
James

William WRIGHT,
John

Peter GUNNING,
Joseph

Peter GUNNING,
Thomas

James RAWLINS,
Thomas

William WRIGHT,
John

James RAWLINS,
Giles

John SKINNER.
John

Edward WHITLEY,
George Treweeke
W’'m READ, min’r.
Joseph

James RAWLINS,
Elijah
Will’m READ,
George
Tho’s WILLIAMS,
James
Jno.
Jacob
W.B. BARTER,
Thomas
Thomas Bryan JOHNSTON,
Samuel

Tho’s WILLIAMS,

off’g min’r.
off’g min’r.
curate.
rector.
rector.
curate.
rector.
rector.
off.
curate.

off.

rector.

off.
min’r.
rector.
vicar.

HALL,

rector.

min.

min.

min.

rector.

rector of Cameley.

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT

IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

BRIMBLE of High Littleton m Rebecca
Witnesses Benjamin FORTx, George ASHMAN.

BISHOPx bachelor otp m Frances
Witnesses Abraham ADDAMS, Elizabeth BISHOP.

DAGGER (sgd. DAGER) bachelor otp m Sarah
Witnesses Sammuel LOCKYER, George WINDMILLX.

PARFITT bachelor otp m Sarah
Witnesses Joseph TILEY, George WINDMILLX.

BIGGS bachelor otp m Sarah
Witnesses George WEEKS, Charles SYMES, Clerk.

ADAMSx bachelor of High Littleton m Elizabeth
Witnesses C. RUSSELL, John COLE.

RAPSEYx of High Littleton m Ann
Witnesses Joseph GOOLD, William JAMES.

DANDOx bachelor of High Littleton m Ann
Witnesses Angel DORE, Joseph DORE.

TUCKER widower of High Littleton m Elizabeth
Witness Samuel ?FARx, John BOWDICH.

BRODRIBB bachelor of High Littleton m Ann
Witnesses W’'m STEADS, Elsabeth BACKHOUSE.

BAMFIELDx bachelor otp m Mary
Witnesses W’'m BAMFIELDx, Ann CASWELLx

TUCKERx bachelor otp m Hester
Witnesses Thomas TUCKER, Mary PERRYx.

WYATTx of High Littleton m Ann
Witnesses James PARFITTx, Joseph CHALLENGOR.

CHARD widower otp m Susanna
Witnesses Jonas WEEKS, John SAUNDERS, Charles SYMES, Clerk.
MAGGSx widower of High Littleton m Martha
Witnesses William MAGGS, Ja’s GRAY.

DRURYx bachelor of High Littleton m Anne
Witnesses John LANSDOWN, Joseph DRURYX.

COMERx bachelor otp m Susannah
Witnesses Isaac DAGGER, Grace STOKES.

BROOKSx bachelor of High Littleton m Anne
Witnesses Charles EVANSx, Elizabeth FORDx.

TUCKER widower of High Littleton m Jane
Witnesses Thomas TUCKER, Christian GULLICKX.

MAGGSx widower of High Littleton m Ann
Witnesses Thomas HEALx, Mary HEAL, Charles SYMES, Clerk.
WYATTx bachelor of High Littleton m Ann
Witnesses John WYATTx, Charles SYMES, Clerk.

WEEKS bachelor of High Littleton m Margaret
Witnesses Jonas WEEKS, Cecilia BUTTERLY, Christian RAYMOND,
BALNEx of High Littleton m Maria
Witnesses James ROGERS, Betty LIPPIATX.

JAMESx bachelor of High Littleton m Grace
Witnesses W'm WILTSHIRE, Reuben RICKETTS.

SCOBELL bachelor of High Littleton m Hester
Witnesses Sarah SAVAGE, W’'m SAVAGE.

FOWLESx widower of High Littleton m Hester
Witnesses Thomas FOWLESx, Mary FOELESx, Charles SYMES, Clerk.
WEEKSx bachelor of High Littleton m Christiana
Witnesses Will’m COLESx, Robert TAYLOR.

HIGGINS of High Littleton m Anna Maria
Witnesses Jos’h PORTER, Hester BENNETT.

CARTER bachelor of High Littleton m Mary Ann
Witnesses Clarissa ATKINS, Lionel ATKINS.

MOGG Esqg. of High Littleton m Mary Anne
Witnesses Jno. IRISH, Jane Eliz’th GAYE, John PYKE.

TUCKER widower of High Littleton m Anne (sgd. Ann)

Witnesses William TUCKERX,
TRUMANx of High Littleton

Witnesses Ann COX, James WOOKEY.

Joseph CHALLENOR.

m Mary

Charles SYMES,

RUDDICKx otp

THOMASx spinster of High Littleton
HARDINGEx spinster of High Littleton
CHIVERSx spinster of High Littleton
GREGORYx spinster of High Littleton
DAGGERx spinster otp

LEWISx otp

DOREx spinster otp

WATTSx spinster otp

BACKHOUSE spinster otp

MILESx spinster of High Littleton
PICKFORDx spinster of High Littleton
DEALx otp

TAYLORx widow of High Littleton
GAGEx spinster otp

CRICKx spinster otp

STOKESx of High Littleton

QUARMANX spinster otp

DIXx widow otp

LANSDOWNx widow otp

WATTSx spinster otp

WALTER spinster otp

Clerk.

MOORMANx otp

WATTSx spinster otp

SAVAGE spinster otp

BOXx spinster otp

HEALx spinster otp

SAGE otp

DEMERY (sgd. DIMERY) spinster otp
GAY spinster otp

ROGERS spinster otp

WOOKEY otp

by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by
by

by

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Licence

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Banns

Banns

Licence

Banns

Banns

Farrington Gurney
Clutton
Clutton
Clutton
Paulton
St. James, Bath
Camerton
Cameley

Clutton
Evercreech
Cameley

Clutton

Clutton

Paulton

Cameley
Farmborough
Farrington Gurney
Farmborough
Farmborough
Paulton

Paulton

Paulton
Camerton

Stowey

Midsomer Norton
Paulton
Midsomer Norton
Cameley

Chew Magna
Timsbury
Clutton

Hinton Blewett
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1828

1833
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1849
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1858

1868

1874

1877

1889

1891

1903

1903

1904

May
Nov
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May
Nov

Jan

May

Apr

Apr

Sep

Dec

Jun

Feb

Jul

Mar

Sep

Dec

Jan

Jan

May

Apr

Aug

May

26

10

27

29

24

22

25

27

20

29

27

25

24

26

13

23

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT

IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

John VATERx bachelor of High Littleton m Harriet KNOWLESx spinster otp

J. GILLAM, curate. Witnesses George SHEARNx, William PEARCE.

Joel VATERx bachelor of High Littleton m Maria GOULDx spinster otp

W. CHESTER. Witnesses John ASHMAN, Ja’s SPERRING.

George MATHEWS (sgd. MATTHEWS) bach. of High Littleton m Ann HASELL widow otp

Frederick GARDINER, M.A. vicar. Witnesses Eliza HASELL, George BISHOP.

Thomas VINING bachelor of High Littleton m Charlotte WOOLES (sgd. WOOLS) otp

Richard HILL. Witnesses George BLINMAN, Sarah HARRISx.

Samuel VOAKESx widower of High Littleton m Eliza HILLx spinster otp

REES MOGG, curate. Witnesses Richard MOORE, Harriet STONE, John ASHMAN.

Isaac EMERYx full age, bachelor, shoemaker, Littleton s John EMERY, blacksmith

Hannah HALL full age, spinster, straw bonnet maker, Timsbury d James HALL, farmer

C. JAMES, curate. Witnesses Thomas HALL, Elizabeth HALL.

Henry DOWLING of full age, bachelor, yeoman, Littleton s Edward DOWLING, yeoman

Ellen Joan BLINMAN of full age, spinster, Farrington d W'm BLINMAN, yeoman

Cha’s JAMES. Witnesses James BLINMAN, Mary PEARCE.

Joseph NORRISx full age, bachelor, collier, High Littleton s Joseph NORRIS, servant

Elizabeth GREGORYx full age, spinster, Paulton d Benjamin GREGORY, engineer

Henry MILWARD, incumbent. Witnesses John C. GREGORYx, Ellen DAVISx.

Charles DOLMAN full age, bachelor, farmer, High Littleton s Charles DOLMAN, farmer

Jane GREGORY full age, spinster, Timsbury d James GREGORY

Richard HILL, rector. Witnesses James GREGORY, Ann GREGORY.

Thomas WHITEx of full age , bachelor, labourer, Farrington Gurney s Thomas WHITE, labourer

Caroline PICKFORD of full age, spinster, servant, High Littleton d James PICKFORD, coalminer Dby Super’ent

Cha’s JAMES, curate. Witnesses Philip CARTER, Johanna PICKFORD.

James VOWLES (sgd. VOWELS) full age, bachelor, tallow chandler, High Littleton s Steven VOWLES, tallow chandler

Ann BULL full age, spinster, Paulton d George BULL, collier

Henry MILWARD, incumbent. Witnesses Giles PEARCEx, Mary EVANS.

George TUCKER full age, bachelor, blacksmith, High Littleton s Richard TUCKER, cordwainer

Mary Ann COTTLE full age, spinster, Farrington Gurney d John COTTLE, shop keeper

Richard HILL, Timsbury. Witnesses John COTTLE, Anna Maria TUCKER.

John BOWDICH of full age, widower, shoemaker, Temple Cloud s Samuel BOWDICH, shoemaker

Hephzibah Crew WHITING of full age, spinster, High Littleton d Samuel WHITING, collier
Witnesses Samuel WHITING, Rosanna WHITING.

Joseph NORRISx 60, widower, labourer, Hallatrow s -

Lucy CARTLEDGE 48, widow, Farrington Gurney d -

Cha’s JAMES, curate. Witnesses Joseph BOWDITCH, Esther Lucy CARTLEDGE.

Joseph STOKESx 28, bachelor, labourer, Farrington Gurney s John STOKES, labourer

Hannah DUNFORDx 21, spinster, servant, High Littleton d George DUNFORD, labourer

Cha’s JAMES, curate. Witnesses Maria COMER, Charles COMER.

Walter HARRISON full age, bachelor, butcher, Hallatrow s of Thomas HARRISON, butcher

Eliza REYNOLDS full age, widow, Timsbury d of James MOON, coal miner

Richard HILL, rector. Witnesses John HARRISON, Ann HARRISON. Timsbury

Mark HILMAN (sgd. HILLMAN) full, bachelor, labourer, High Littleton s James HILMAN, labourer

Susan WATTS 20, spinster, Paulton d George WATTS, collier

Henry MILWARD, vicar. Witnesses Thomas WATTS, Hepzabeth WATTS.

Nimrod BROOKS 32, bachelor, laborer, Hallatrow s William BROOKS, shoemaker

Nanney NOY 30, spinster, cook, Hallatrow d Robert NOY (deceased), tin maker

Augustus BULL, registrar, Edward H. PERRIN, sup’t registrar. Witnesses William Henry BALE, Celia BROOKS.

Arthur CHIVERS 25, bachelor, coal miner, High Littleton s of Joseph CHIVERS, coal miner

Amelia Ann Amesbury SAGE 21, spinster, Timsbury d of George SAGE, engineer

L.J. RENDELL, rector. Witnesses William Amesbury SAGE, Winifred SAGE.

William POOLEY 33, bachelor, gardener, Madron, Penzance s Thomas POOLEY (deceased), gardener

Henrietta BROOKS 39, spinster, Hallatrow d William BROOKS, sub-postmaster

George E. COWEN, dep’y registrar, James S. DURY, dep’y superintendent registrar. Witnesses Nimrod BROOKS, Celia BROOKS.

Thomas Henry PEEK 25, bachelor, coal miner, Timsbury s John PEEK, carrier

Annie SMITH 21, spinster, High Littleton d Jesse SMITH, coal miner

L.J. RENDELL, rector. Witnesses George Henry SMITH, Florence SMITH.

Albert John Charles JAMES 21, bachelor, miner, High Littleton s Harry JAMES, miner

Frances Olive NAISH 21, spinster, Farrington Gurney d Daniel NAISH, engine wright

Arthur FINLAYSON, vicar. Witnesses George JAMES, Rose JAMES, D. NAISH, Daniel NAISH (?same as previous)

Nimrod BROOKS 59, widower, coachman, Hallatrow, Clutton, Bristol s William BROOKS (deceased), shoemaker

Fanny Maria WHITTOCK 44, spinster, 136 Avenue Road, Stoke Road d Charles WHITTOCK (deceased), coal miner

John F. FIELD, registrar, Frank C. FIELD, superintendent registrar. Witnesses James CHURCH, Minnie CHURCH.

by Banns Midsomer Norton
by Banns Midsomer Norton
by Licence Wellow
by Licence Timsbury
by Banns Paulton

by Banns
Timsbury

by Licence
Farrington Gurney

[by Banns]
Paulton

by Licence
Timsbury

Registrar’s Cert.
Farrington Gurney

[by Banns]
Paulton

[by Licence]
Farrington Gurney

by Licence
Cameley

[by Licence]
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Licence
by Banns

Paulton
by Certificate

Clutton Reg. Off.

by Banns
Timsbury

by Certificate
Clutton Reg. Off.
by Banns

Timsbury

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Certificate

Alverstoke Reg. Off.
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1945

1954

May

Jun

Dec

Apr

Jul

Oct

Dec

Aug

Feb

Jan
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Oct

Mar

31

16

25

24

20

11

25

20

20

27

David
Harriet

Augustus BULL, Registrar,

John George
Mary Ann
W. Edgar NEWBURY,

Arthur John NORRIS 25, bachelor, miner, High Littleton

Annie SIMS 26, domestic, Farrington Gurney

G. Norman BOLDERSTON, vicar. Witnesses Lewis SIMS, Bertha Matilda NORRIS.

Stanley BRIMBLE 24, bachelor, miner, High Littleton

Mabel Alice SAGE 20, spinster, Timsbury

C.R. MEADE KING. rector. Witnesses Ada Mary SAGE, Edward Henry HAZELL.

William John DANDO 22, bachelor, L’ce Corp’l, Somerset L.I.

Olive May BAILEY 24, spinster, Farrington Gurney

H. BRIGGS, Off. Min. Witnesses May L. DANDO, Thomas DANDO, Bertram E.G. BERRY, Netta GOULD.
David ROGERS 35, widower, farmer, Farrington Gurney

Ellen HUNT 45, widow, High Littleton

J. Hirste HAYWOOD, vicar. Witnesses Alfred BOWDITCH, Maude BOWDITCH, Benjamin John BOWDITCH.
Frederick NORRIS 33, bachelor, dairyman, High Littleton

Olive DANDO 25, spinster, Farrington Gurney

J. Hirste HAYWOOD, vicar. Witnesses William DANDO, Ada Ann DANDO, Arthur John NORRIS.
Alfred Harry DANDO 23, bachelor, builder’s labourer, High Littleton

Martha DANDO 24, spinster, dressmaker, Farrington Gurney

J. Hirste HAYWOOD. Witnesses W’m DANDO, W.J. DANDO, Mrs F. NORRIS, Ada A. DANDO.
Frederick Herbert MILES 26, bachelor, auctioneer, Farrington Gurney

Lorna Gladys TAYLOR 26, spinster, Hallatrow

J. Hirste HAYWOOD, vicar. Witnesses Ronald John LANE, Charles BLANNING.

Reginald FORD 24, bachelor, farm labourer, Hallatrow

Iris May ROGERS 20, spinster, Farrington Gurney

Walter F. SMITH, vicar. Witnesses L. ROGERS C/sg’t, May CARTER.

Lawrence ROGERS 30, bachelor, miner, Farrington Gurney

Joyce Evelyn BARRY 20, spinster, High Littleton

Walter F. SMITH, vicar. Witnesses Thomas Ernest BARRY, Harold ROGERS.

Ronald Melbourne SMITH 19, bachelor, soldier, High Littleton

Eileen May JENKINS 22, spinster, Farrington Gurney

Walter F. SMITH, vicar. Witnesses Cecil Neath JENKINS, Leonard SMITH.

Cyril John WORKMAN 21, bachelor, builder’s labourer, South View, High Littleton
Violet May JAMES 19, spinster, book binder, 21 Sunnyside, Farrington Gurney
L. JARMAN. Witnesses E.G. WORKMAN, P.J. JAMES.

vicar of M. Norton.

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

CATLEY 28, bachelor, shoemaker, Midsomer Norton
BROOKS 24, spinster, Hallatrow

Edwin CHAPMAN, Deputy Superintendent Registrar.
FORD 33, bachelor, haulier, High Littleton
ASHMAN 34, spinster, Farrington Gurney

Witnesses David FORD, Alice ASHMAN.

Witnesses Nimrod BROOKS,

s
d

s
d

William CATLEY
Nimrod BROOKS,

(deceased),
postman G.P.O.

Fanny BROOKS.

Samuel FORD, mason
William Tilk ASHMAN, labourer
Charles NORRIS, miner
William SIMS, miner

Thomas BRIMBLE, miner
Albert Amesbury SAGE, engineer
William DANDO, miner
John BAILEY (deceased), coachman
David ROGERS, miner
Alfred BOWDITCH dec., quarry owner
Charles NORRIS dec., miner
William DANDO, farmer

Harry DANDO, miner
William DANDO, farmer

auctioneer
(dec.),

Herbert MILES,
Edgar Wilson TAYLOR

John FORD, coal haulier
Leonard ROGERS, coal miner

Charles ROGERS, miner
Thomas Ernest BARRY,

(retired)
Melbourne SMITH,
Cecil Neath JENKINS,

Cyril Jesse WORKMAN,
Alfred Gilbert JAMES,

engineer
packer

coal miner

mining engineer

Royal Air Force

by Certificate

Clutton Register Office

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Timsbury

by [Licence]
Farrington Gurney

by Licence
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

munitions factory employee
munitions factory employee

by Banns
Farrington Gurney

by Banns
Farrington Gurney



HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

INDEX of NAMES

ADAMS 1807 Nov 10 George ADAMS m Elizabeth DAGGER
AMESBURY 1788 Jan 20 Thomas AMESBURY m Mary EMERY
AMESBURY 1797 Oct 27 Sarah AMESBURY m George WEEKS
ASHMAN 1762 Sep 12 Mary ASHMAN m Thomas SYMES

ASHMAN 1790 Dec 26 Martha ASHMAN m Jonas GULLIFORD
ASHMAN 1910 Jun 16 Mary Ann ASHMAN m John George FORD
ATTWOOD 1727/8 Mar 5 Mary ATWOOD m Thomas FRANCIS
ATTWOOD 1729 Aug 19 Elizabeth ATWOOD m William HARRIS
BACKHOUSE 1812 Oct 6 Ann BACKHOUSE m Richard BRODRIBB
BAGGERIDGE 1607 John BAGGRIDGE & Phebe PLUMBLY
BAILEY 1627 Joan BAYLIE & John HEDGES

BAILEY 1711/2 Hester BAILY & Thomas COOK

BAILEY 1768 May 30 Elizabeth BAILEY m John GREENLAND
BAILEY 1918 Jul 20 Olive May BAILEY m William John DANDO
BALNE 1817 Oct 2 Giles BALNE m Maria MOORMAN
BANFIELD 1812 Oct 19 John BAMFIELD m Mary MILES

BARRON 1675 Ann BARRON & Matthew BATT

BARRY 1943 Mar 20 Joyce Evelyn BARRY m Lawrence ROGERS
BASSETT 1713 Apr 19 Samuel BASSET m Mary FLOWER

BATH 1731 Aug 5 Eliza BATHE m Will’m MANDRILL

BATH 1773 Apr 19 Patience BATH m Richard LANGFORD
BATH 1785 Jan 28 James BATH m Betty NORMAN

BATH 1803 Jan 10 Isaac BATH m Sarah STONE

BATT 1675 Matthew BATT & Ann BARRON

BEAN 1703 Robert BEANE & Mary LIGHT

BELL 1782 Sep 2 Joseph BELL m Sarah COLLINS
BENNETT 1802 Nov 22 Walter BENNET m Flower BLINMAN
BIGGS 1747/8 Edward BIGGS & Sarah DANDO

BIGGS 1799 Jul 22 Dinah BIGGS m John SEYMOUR

BIGGS 1807 Nov 9 Nicholas BIGGS m Sarah GREGORY
BISHOP 1806 Sep 1 Thomas BISHOP m Frances THOMAS
BLINMAN 1802 Nov 22 Flower BLINMAN m Walter BENNET
BLINMAN 1847 May 5 Ellen Joan BLINMAN m Henry DOWLING
BOWDITCH 1682 Elizabeth BOWDITCH & George IRISH
BOWDITCH 1851 Feb 20 John BOWDICH m Hephzibah Crew WHITING
BOWER 1664 Thomas BOWER & Margaret SMITH
BOWLES 1732/3 Hannah BOWLES & Thomas COOKE
BOWLES 1734/5 Hannah BOWLES & Thomas QUARMAN

BOX 1819 Apr 27 Hester BOX m Joseph FOWLES

BRANCH 1718 Apr 25 Ann BRANCH m George SELWAY

BRICE 1685 Mary BRICE & Richard PEIRS

BRIDGES 1738/9 Feb 3 Mary BRIDGES m Tho’s TYLER

BRIMBLE 1738 May 25 George BRIMBLE m Mary LAKE

BRIMBLE 1803 Mar 13 John BRIMBLE m Rebecca RUDDICK
BRIMBLE 1916 Apr 24 Stanley BRIMBLE m Mabel Alice SAGE
BRITTEN 1676 Mary BRITTEN & Samuel JONES
BRODRIBB 1705 Elizabeth BROADRIP & Edward STEPHENS
BRODRIBB 1719 John BROADRIB & Ann DAVIS

BRODRIBB 1728 Martha BROADRIB & William SKEY
BRODRIBB 1812 Oct 6 Richard BRODRIBB m Ann BACKHOUSE
BROOKE 1734 Jun 27 Thomas BROOKE m Susannah DANDO
BROOKS 1816 Feb 19 John BROOKS m Anne QUARMAN

BROOKS 1877 Jan 4 Nimrod BROOKS m Nanney NOY

BROOKS 1891 May 26 Henrietta BROOKS m William POOLEY



HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

BROOKS 1904 May 23 Nimrod BROOKS m Fanny Maria WHITTOCK
BROOKS 1904 May 31 Harriet BROOKS m David CATLEY
BULL 1775 Nov 14 William BULL m Priscilla QUARMAN
BULL 1780 Feb 5 Edward BULL m Mary PURNELL

BULL 1849 Dec 25 Ann BULL m James VOWELS

BUSH 1654 Apr 26 William BUSHE m Joane DANDO

BUSH 1698 Apr 27 Martha BUSH m John RUDOCK

BUSH 1704 James BUSH & Catherine HILL

BUSH 1704/5 William BUSH & Hannah YOUNG

BUSH 1762 Jan 31 Thomas BUSH m Mary DENSLEY

CANTLE 1794 Jun 9 Mary CANTLE m James WYATT

CARTER 1714 John CARTER & Joyce JONES

CARTER 1719/20 Thomas CARTER & Betty PURNALL
CARTER 1723/4 Feb 16 William CARTER m Elianor THATCHER
CARTER 1732 Nov 16 Jane CARTER m John HILMAN

CARTER 1779 Apr 12 James CARTER m Sarah STRICKLAND
CARTER 1782 Jun 8 Joseph CARTER m Ann COLLIER
CARTER 1790 Jun 20 George CARTER m Elizabeth DAVIS
CARTER 1820 Apr 23 James CARTER m Mary Ann DIMERY
CARTLEDGE 1856 Jul 29 Lucy CARTLEDGE m Joseph NORRIS
CATLEY 1904 May 31 David CATLEY m Harriet BROOKS
CHARD 1815 Apr 4 William CHARD m Susanna TAYLOR
CHILTON 1779 Jun 7 Susanna CHILTON m Samuel DANDO
CHILTON 1797 Jan 18 Mary CHILTON m George TUCKER
CHIVERS 1756 Apr 26 John CHIVERS m Martha TEMPLAR
CHIVERS 1806 Dec 25 Sarah CHIVERS m Isaac PARFITT
CHIVERS 1889 Jan 24 Arthur CHIVERS m Amelia Ann Amesbury SAGE
CLARE 1767 Mar 1 James CLARE m Ann PAIN

CLARK 1773 Feb 6 Martha CLARK m John EDWARDS
CLAVER 1720 Mary CLAVER & Isaac COLLIER
CLAXTON 1636 Penelope CLAXTON & Richard GODWINE
CLEMENT 1735 May 12 Joseph CLEMENT m Martha HEALE
COLES 1680 William COLES & Sarah DANDO
COLLIER 1603 William COLLYER alias JONES & Joanna HEDGES
COLLIER 1720 Isaac COLLIER & Mary CLAVER
COLLIER 1782 Jun 8 Ann COLLIER m Joseph CARTER
COLLINS 1726 James COLLINS & Elizabeth SMITHFIELD
COLLINS 1772 Apr 30 Martha COLLINS m Stephen JORDAN
COLLINS 1782 Sep 2 Sarah COLLINS m Joseph BELL

COMER 1816 Feb 12 James COMER m Susannah STOKES
COOK 1711/2 Thomas COOK & Hester BAILY

COOK 1732/3 Thomas COOKE & Hannah BOWLES

COOK 1745 Sep 8 Isaac COOK m Sarah LANSDOWN
COOMBE 1710/1 Mary KOOME & Joseph SELWAY

COOPER 1747 Robert COOPER & Hester DANDO
COTTLE 1733 May 28 Mary COTTLE m Richard SAGE

COTTLE 1850 Jun 27 Mary Ann COTTLE m George TUCKER
COURT 1724 James COURT & Jane CROW

CRICK 1815 Dec 25 Anne CRICK m James DRURY

CROWE 1724 Jane CROW & James COURT

CUNDICT 1709 Apr 25 Allis CONDICT m Joseph LANSDON
DAGGER 1806 Sep 29 James DAGGER m Sarah HARDINGE
DAGGER 1807 Nov 10 Elizabeth DAGGER m George ADAMS
DANDO 1654 Apr 26 Joane DANDO m William BUSHE

DANDO 1677 John DANDOE & Ann MAGGS

DANDO 1701 Mary DANDO & Thomas FRY

10



HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

DANDO 1704/5 Thomas DANDOE & Sarah HODGES
DANDO 1714 Joseph DANDO & Hannah MAGGS
DANDO 1719 John DANDO & Hester LANSDOWNE
DANDO 1719 Sep 17 Joseph DANDO m Sarah JAMES

DANDO 1734 Jun 27 Susannah DANDO m Thomas BROOKE
DANDO 1747 Hester DANDO & Robert COOPER
DANDO 1747/8 Sarah DANDO & Edward BIGGS

DANDO 1773 Apr 13 Josiah DANDO m Elizabeth FIGGENS
DANDO 1779 Jun 7 Samuel DANDO m Susanna CHILTON
DANDO 1781 Feb 11 Betty DANDO m James HART

DANDO 1799 Feb 18 George DANDO m Martha HANNEY
DANDO 1809 Aug 7 Simon DANDO m Ann DORE

DANDO 1918 Jul 20 William John DANDO m Olive May BAILEY
DANDO 1926 Dec 2 Olive DANDO m Frederick NORRIS
DANDO 1927 Aug 6 Alfred Harry DANDO m Martha DANDO
DANDO 1927 Aug 6 Martha DANDO m Alfred Harry DANDO
DAVIS 1719 Ann DAVIS & John BROADRIB

DAVIS 1732/3 Jan 11 Sarah DAVIS m Cornelius TYLER
DAVIS 1734 Apr 15 Edward DAVIS m Eleanor SAGE
DAVIS 1790 Jun 20 Elizabeth DAVIS m George CARTER
DAY 1801 Nov 16 Martha DAY m Robert FRAPPEL

DEAL 1814 May 9 Ann DEAL m William WYATT

DENSLEY 1762 Jan 31 Mary DENSLEY m Thomas BUSH
DERHAM 1787 Jan 21 Betty DERHAM m John PENNY

DERHAM 1768 Jul 18 Sarah DERHAM m Jacob SIMMONS

DEW 1753 Oct 15 Rachel DEW m John EDWARDS

DIMERY 1820 Apr 23 Mary Ann DIMERY m James CARTER
DIX 1797 May 22 Rachel DIX m Thomas HOOPER

DIX 1816 Feb 19 Jane DIX m Joseph TUCKER

DOMAN 1849 Apr 24 Charles DOLMAN m Jane GREGORY
DORE 1809 Aug 7 Ann DORE m Simon DANDO

DORY 1707/8 John DOREE & Charity HILL
DOWLING 1847 May 5 Henry DOWLING m Ellen Joan BLINMAN
DRURY 1768 Mar 30 William DRURY m Susanna WITHY
DUDDEN 1790 Oct 30 Joseph DUDDEN m Grace HARRIS
DUDDEN 1792 Apr 18 Anne DUDDEN m James LANSDOWN
DUNFORD 1858 Mar 27 Hannah DUNFORD m Joseph STOKES
DURY 1737/8 Jan 23 Elizabeth DURY m Thomas MORRIS
DURY 1815 Dec 25 James DRURY m Anne CRICK

EDGHILL 1740 Hester EDGHILL & James TUCKER
EDGHILL 1741 Apr 13 Martha EDGHILL m George TUCKER
EDGHILL 1758 Jan 3 Henry EDGHILL m Mary TUCKER
EDWARDS 1710 John EDWARDS & Elizabeth PAINE
EDWARDS 1724/5 Jan - Elizabeth EDWARDS m Nicolas ROGERS
EDWARDS 1745 Ann EDWARDS & James PITNEY
EDWARDS 1753 Oct 15 John EDWARDS m Rachel DEW
EDWARDS 1773 Feb 6 John EDWARDS m Martha CLARK
EMERY 1723 Sarah EMERY & Stephen VOWLES
EMERY 1768 Aug 29 Mary EMERY m John EVANS

EMERY 1772 May 25 Samuel EMERY m Jane LATCHAM
EMERY 1788 Jan 20 Mary EMERY m Thomas AMESBURY
EMERY 1839 Jan 29 Isaac EMERY m Hannah HALL

EVANS 1768 Aug 29 John EVANS m Mary EMERY

EVANS 1794 Jan 27 Hester EVANS m Thomas PITT
FIGGENS 1773 Apr 13 Elizabeth FIGGENS m Josiah DANDO
FLOWER 1713 Apr 19 Mary FLOWER m Samuel BASSET

11



HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

FLOWER 1791 Aug 30 Thomas FLOWER m Mary HOLLOWAY
FLOWER 1792 Feb 21 Mark FLOWER m Lucy HILBURD

FORD 1802 Aug 15 Benjamin FORT m Hannah RUDDICK
FORD 1910 Jun 16 John George FORD m Mary Ann ASHMAN
FORD 1942 Jan 20 Reginald FORD m Iris May ROGERS
FRANCIS 1706 Mary FRANCIS & Mathew HILL
FRANCIS 1727/8 Mar 5 Thomas FRANCIS m Mary ATWOOD
FRAPWELL 1801 Nov 16 Robert FRAPPEL m Martha DAY
FRIEND 1693 Henry FRIEND & Joan RING

FORD 1802 Aug 15 Benjamin FORT m Hannah RUDDICK
FRANCIS 1681 Dec 8 Thomas FRANCIS m Deborah HILL

FRY 1701 Thomas FRY & Mary DANDO

GAGE 1745 Nov 11 Will’m GAGE m Ann PALMER

GAGE 1815 Apr 10 Martha GAGE m James MAGGS

GAY 1714 John GAY & Anne JONES

GAY 1821 May 1 Mary Anne GAY m Jacob MOGG

GODWIN 1636 Richard GODWINE & Penelope CLAXTON
GODWIN 1659 May 19 Alexander GODWIN m Sarey JONES
GOLDFINCH 1799 Jun 15 Frances GOLDFINCH m Richard LANGFORD
GOULD 1826 Nov 26 Maria GOULD m Joel VATER

GRAY 1692 May 19 Eliza. GRAY m Jno. HARRIS
GREENLAND 1740 John GREENLAND & Mary THIERY
GREENLAND 1768 May 30 John GREENLAND m Elizabeth BAILEY
GREENLAND 1789 Apr 13 Richard GREENLAND m Susanna SELWAY
GREGORY 1724 Ann GREGORY & John THATCHER
GREGORY 1766 Jan 27 Mary GREGORY m Samuel WHITEING
GREGORY 1807 Nov 9 Sarah GREGORY m Nicholas BIGGS
GREGORY 1849 Apr 9 Elizabeth GREGORY m Joseph NORRIS
GREGORY 1849 Apr 24 Jane GREGORY m Charles DOLMAN
GULLICK 1762 Feb 2 Charles GULLOCK m Esther TUCKER
GULLICK 1777 Oct 14 Charles GULLOCK m Mary SAGE
GULLIFORD 1790 Dec 26 Jonas GULLIFORD m Martha ASHMAN
HALL 1839 Jan 29 Hannah HALL m Isaac EMERY

HANNEY 1754 Dec 22 Martha HANNEY m John SMITH

HANNEY 1789 Oct 12 Martha HANNY m Charles ROGERS
HANNEY 1799 Feb 18 Martha HANNEY m George DANDO
HARDING 1751 Aug 5 John HARDING m Ann HODGES

HARDING 1755 Apr 21 Joseph HARDING m Mary HARRIS
HARDING 1756 Jan 21 Mary HARDING m John RAPPS

HARDING 1789 Jul 26 Sarah HARDING m John PALMER
HARDING 1806 Sep 29 Sarah HARDINGE m James DAGGER
HARMON 1777 Apr 17 George HERMON m Grace POLLOT
HARRIS 1677 John HARRIS & Edith KINGSTONE
HARRIS 1692 May 19 Jno. HARRIS m Eliza. GRAY

HARRIS 1723 Apr 16 Caleb HARRIS m Grace JONES

HARRIS 1729 Aug 19 William HARRIS m Elizabeth ATWOOD
HARRIS 1755 Apr 21 Mary HARRIS m Joseph HARDING
HARRIS 1762 Apr 26 Cornelius HARRIS m Mary PURNELL
HARRIS 1763 Dec 26 Hannah HARRIS m William PURNELL
HARRIS 1777 Apr 17 Thomas HARRIS m Elizabeth PONTIN
HARRIS 1783 Jun 12 Sarah HARRIS m George MILES
HARRIS 1790 Oct 30 Grace HARRIS m Joseph DUDDEN
HARRISON 1868 Sep 7 Walter HARRISON m Eliza REYNOLDS
HART 1753 May 24 John HART m Mary SCOTT

HART 1781 Feb 11 James HART m Betty DANDO

HAZELL 1828 Mar 10 Ann HASELL m George MATTHEWS
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HEAL
HEAL

HEW
HIGGINS
HILBURD
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILLMAN
HILLMAN
HITCHINS
HOBSON
HODGES
HODGES
HODGES
HODGES
HODGES
HODGES
HOLE
HOLLOWAY
HOLLOWAY
HOLLOWELL
HOOPER
HUMPHRIES
HUNT
IRISH
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JENKINS
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JORDAN
KINGSTON
KINGSTON
KNOWLES
LAKE
LANGFORD
LANGFORD
LANGFORD
LANSDOWN

1735
1819
1801
1820
1792
1678
1681
1702
1704
1706
1707/8
1710
1732
1786
1833
1732
1874
1786
1746
1603
1610
1627
1704/5
1719
1751
1702
1729
1791
1684
1797
1710
1925
1682
1719
1745/6
1786
1817
1903
1954
1945
1603
1659
1676
1677
1714
1714
1723
1772
1677
1703
1824
1738
1610
1773
1799
1709

May
Aug
Aug
Apr
Feb

Dec

Oct
Feb
Nov
Nov
Dec
Feb

Aug

May
Aug

May
Oct

Sep
Jan
Feb
Dec
Aug
Mar
Oct

May

Apr
Apr

May
May

Apr
Jun
Apr

29
30

22

11

17

27

27

19

16

19

25

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES

Martha HEALE m Joseph CLEMENT
Christiana HEAL m Elijah WEEKS
Zipporah HEW m Elijah WEEKS
George HIGGINS m Anna Maria SAGE
Lucy HILBURD m Mark FLOWER
Margaret HILL & Richard VOWLES
Deborah HILL m Thomas FRANCIS
Mary HILL & William HOLE
Catherine HILL & James BUSH
Mathew HILL & Mary FRANCIS
Charity HILL & John DOREE

Ann HILL & Charles HUMPHREY
Anthony HILL m Hannah NAISH
Susanna HILL m John JAMES

Eliza HILL m Samuel VOAKES

John HILMAN m Jane CARTER

Mark HILLMAN m Susan WATTS
Richard HITCHINS m Rozana LANSDOWN
Mary HOBSON & John LANSDOWNE
Joanna HEDGES & William JONES alias COLLYER
Thomas HODGES & Mary LANGFORD
John HEDGES & Joan BAYLIE

Sarah HODGES & Thomas DANDOE
Grace HODGES & Caleb PARSONS

Ann HODGES m John HARDING

William HOLE & Mary HILL

Sarah HOLLOWAY m Jacob LOFFE

Mary HOLLOWAY m Thomas FLOWER

Mr. HOLLOWELL & a woman of Gloster
Thomas HOOPER m Rachel DIX
Charles HUMPHREY & Ann HILL

Ellen HUNT m David ROGERS

George IRISH & Elizabeth BOWDITCH
Sarah JAMES m Joseph DANDO

Hannah JAMES m William SAGE

John JAMES m Susanna HILL

John JAMES m Grace WATTS

Albert John Charles JAMES m Frances Olive NAISH

Violet May JAMES m Cyril John WORKMAN
Eileen May JENKINS m Ronald Melbourne SMITH
William JONES alias COLLYER & Joanna HEDGES
Sarey JONES m Alexander GODWIN

Samuel JONES & Mary BRITTEN

Edward JOANES & Martha LONGMAN

Joyce JONES & John CARTER

Anne JONES & John GAY

Grace JONES m Jacob HARRIS

Stephen JORDAN m Martha COLLINS

Edith KINGSTONE & John HARRIS

Alice KINGSTON & John SINGER

Harriet KNOWLES m John VATER

Mary LAKE m George BRIMBLE

Mary LANGFORD & Thomas HODGES

Richard LANGFORD m Patience BATH

Richard LANGFORD m Frances GOLDFINCH

Joseph LANSDON m Allis CONDICT

NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX
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HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

LANSDOWN 1719 Hester LANSDOWNE & John DANDO
LANSDOWN 1745 May 6 Elizabeth LANSDDOWNE m William WHITTOCK
LANSDOWN 1745 Sep 8 Sarah LANSDOWN m Isaac COOK
LANSDOWN 1745 Hester LANSDOWN & John PURNELL
LANSDOWN 1746 John LANSDOWNE & Mary HOBSON
LANSDOWN 1759 Aug 30 Samuel LANSDOWN m Joice TIDCOMB
LANSDOWN 1776 Mar 31 Lawrence LANSDOWN m Elizabeth POWELL
LANSDOWN 1786 Feb 6 Rozana LANSDOWN m Richard HITCHINS
LANSDOWN 1792 Apr 18 James LANSDOWN m Anne DUDDEN
LANSDOWN 1816 Nov 19 Ann LANSDOWN m Thomas MAGGS
LATCHAM 1772 May 25 Jane LATCHAM m Samuel EMERY

LEWIS 1808 Nov 11 Ann LEWIS m John RAPSEY

LIGHT 1703 Mary LIGHT & Robert BEANE

LIPPIATT 1748/9 Jan 5 George LYPPIAT m Grace SWIMMER
LIPPIATT 1773 Feb 4 Betty LIPPIAT m John PARSONS
LONGMAN 1677 Martha LONGMAN & Edward JOANES
LOVE 1729 May 29 Jacob LOFFE m Sarah HOLLOWAY

MAGGS 1677 Ann MAGGS & John DANDOE

MAGGS 1714 Hannah MAGGS & Joseph DANDO

MAGGS 1769 Aug 28 Anne MAGGS m Samuel WILKINS

MAGGS 1770 Nov 22 Elizabeth MAGGS m Thomas PRIDDY
MAGGS 1815 Apr 10 James MAGGS m Martha GAGE

MAGGS 1816 Nov 19 Thomas MAGGS m Ann LANSDOWN
MARKENDALE 1717 Betty MARKENDALE & Daniel SHOWRING
MATTHEWS 1828 Mar 10 George MATTHEWS m Ann HASELL
MAUNDRILL 1720 May 26 Sarah MAUNDREL m Caleb SINGER
MAUNDRILL 1731 Aug 5 Will’m MANDRILL m Eliza BATHE
MILES 1783 Jun 12 George MILES m Sarah HARRIS

MILES 1812 Oct 19 Mary MILES m John BAMPFIELD

MILES 1930 Feb 25 Frederick Herbert MILES m Lorna Gladys TAYLOR
MOGG 1821 May 1 Jacob MOGG m Mary Anne GAY
MOORMAN 1817 Oct 2 Maria MOORMAN m Giles BALNE

MORRIS 1737/8 Jan 23 Thomas MORRIS m Elizabeth DURY
NAISH 1732 Oct 2 Hannah NAISH m Anthony HILL

NAISH 1794 Apr 21 Sarah NAISH m Benjamin SHORE

NAISH 1903 Aug 3 Frances Olive NAISH m Albert John Charles JAMES
NEWMAN 1773 Jun 3 John NEWMAN m Mary SPEAR

NORMAN 1785 Jan 28 Betty NORMAN m James BATH

NORRIS 1849 Apr 9 Joseph NORRIS m Elizabeth GREGORY
NORRIS 1856 Jul 29 Joseph NORRIS m Lucy CARTLEDGE
NORRIS 1913 Dec 25 Arthur John NORRIS m Annie SIMS
NORRIS 1926 Dec 2 Frederick NORRIS m Olive DANDO
NOY 1877 Jan 4 Nanney NOY m Nimrod BROOKS

PALMER 1745 Nov 11 Ann PALMER m Will’m GAGE

PAYNE 1710 Elizabeth PAINE & John EDWARDS
PAYNE 1767 Mar 1 Ann PAIN m James CLARE

PALMER 1789 Jul 26 John PALMER m Sarah HARDING
PARFITT 1768 Apr 17 Anne PARFECT m Samuel THATCHER
PARFITT 1771 May 4 Martha PARFITT m Nathaniel YOUNG
PARFITT 1789 Apr 1 Ann PARFITT m John WILKINS

PARFITT 1806 Dec 25 Isaac PARFITT m Sarah CHIVERS
PARSONS 1705 William PARSONS & Mary PARSONS
PARSONS 1705 Mary PARSONS & William PARSONS
PARSONS 1719 Caleb PARSONS & Grace HODGES
PARSONS 1773 Feb 4 John PARSONS m Betty LIPPIAT

PEEK 1903 Apr 13 Thomas Henry PEEK m Annie SMITH
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PEIRS
PENNY
PICKFORD
PICKFORD
PICKFORD
PILL
PILL
PITNEY
PLUMLEY
POLLETT
PONTIN
POOLEY
PORTER
POWELL
PRIDDY
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
QUARMAN
QUARMAN
QUARMAN
QUARMAN
QUARMAN
RAPPS
RAPSEY
REYNOLDS
RING
ROBBINS
ROGERS
ROGERS
ROGERS
ROGERS
ROGERS
ROGERS
RUDDOCK
RUDDOCK
RUDDOCK
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SAGE
SALMON
SAVAGE
SCOBELL

1685
1787
1762
1813
1849
1794
1797
1745
1607
1777
1777
1891
1792
1776
1770
1715
1715
1719/20
1740
1744
1745
1762
1763
1779
1780
1734/5
1757
1758
1775
1816
1756
1808
1868
1693
1744
1724/5
1789
1822
1925
1942
1943
1698
1802
1803
1733
1734
1745/6
1774
1777
1797
1820
1889
1916
1779
1818
1818

Jan
Sep
Feb
Sep
Jan
Sep

Apr
Apr
May
Dec
Mar
Nov

Oct

Apr
Dec
Aug
Feb

Jun
Aug
Nov
Feb
Jan
Nov
Sep

Oct
Jan
Oct
Dec
Oct
Jan
Mar
Apr
Aug
Mar
May
Apr
Jan
Oct
Oct
Sep
Apr
Jan
Apr
Aug
Oct
Oct

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN

Richard PEIRS & Mary BRICE

John PENNY m Betty DERHAM

Thomas PICKFORD m Elizabeth WATTS
Hester PICKFORD m Elijah TUCKER
Caroline PICKFORD m Thomas WHITE
Thomas PILL m Hester EVANS

Mary PILL m John SAGE

James PITNEY & Ann EDWARDS

Phebe PLUMLEY & John BAGGRIDGE
Grace POLLOT m George HERMON
Elizabeth PONTIN m Thomas HARRIS
William POOLEY m Henrietta BROOKS
Mary PORTER m William SHERBORNE
Elizabeth POWELL m Lawrence LANSDOWN
Thomas PRIDDY m Elizabeth MAGGS
Fisher PURNELL & Ann PURNELL

Ann PURNELL & Fisher PURNELL

Betty PURNALL & Thomas CARTER
Isaac PURNELL & Hannah WHITAKER
Hannah PURNELL m John ROBINS

John PURNELL & Hester LANSDOWN
Mary PURNELL m Cornelius HARRIS
William PURNELL m Hannah HARRIS
William Skey PURNELL m Jane SALMON
Mary PURNELL m Edward BULL

Thomas QUARMAN & Hannah BOWLES
Catherine QUARMAN m John STICKLAND
Deborah QUARMAN m Joseph TUCKER
Priscilla QUARMAN m William BULL
Anne QUARMAN m John BROOKS

John RAPPS m Mary HARDING

John RAPSEY m Ann LEWIS

Eliza REYNOLDS m Walter HARRISON
Joan RING & Henry FRIEND

John ROBINS m Hannah PURNELL
Nicolas ROGERS m Elizabeth EDWARDS
Charles ROGERS m Martha HANNY

Ann ROGERS m Thomas TUCKER

David ROGERS m Ellen HUNT

Iris May ROGERS m Reginald FORD
Lawrence ROGERS m Joyce Evelyn BARRY
John RUDOCK m Martha BUSH

Hannah RUDDICK m Benjamin FORT
Rebecca RUDDICK m John BRIMBLE
Richard SAGE m Mary COTTLE

Eleanor SAGE m Edward DAVIS
William SAGE m Hannah JAMES

Martha SAGE m William SYMES

Mary SAGE m Charles GULLOCK

John SAGE m Mary PILL

Anna Maria SAGE m George HIGGINS
Amelia Ann Amesbury SAGE m Arthur CHIVERS
Mabel Alice SAGE m Stanley BRIMBLE
Jane SALMON m William Skey PURNELL
Hester SAVAGE m George Treweeke SCOBELL
George Treweeke SCOBELL m Hester SAVAGE

REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX
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SCOTT
SELWAY
SELWAY
SELWAY
SEYMOUR
SHERBORNE
SHEWRING
SHORE
SIMMONS
SIMS
SINGER
SINGER
SKEY
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITHFIELD
SPEAR
SPREAT
STEPHENS
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
STOKES
STOKES
STONE
SUMMERS
SWIMMER
SYMES
SYMES
TAYLOR
TAYLOR
TEMPLER
THATCHER
THATCHER
THATCHER
THIERY
THOMAS
TIDCOMBE
TRUMAN
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER
TYLER
TYLER
TYLER
VEATER

1753
1710/1
1718
1789
1799
1792
1717
1794
1768
1913
1703
1720
1728
1664
1754
1793
1903
1945
1726
1773
1793
1705
1757
1779
1816
1858
1803
1769
1748/9
1762
1774
1815
1930
1756
1723/4
1724
1768
1740
1806
1759
1823
1740
1741
1758
1758
1762
1797
1810
1813
1816
1822
1850
1713
1732/3
1738/9
1824

May

Apr
Apr
Jul
Dec

Apr
Jul
Dec

May

Dec
Apr
Apr
Oct

Jun
Apr

Jun
Apr
Feb
Mar
Jan
Jun
Jan
Sep
Oct
Apr
Feb
Apr
Feb

Apr

Sep
Aug
Jun

Apr
Jan
Aug
Feb
Jan
Feb
Feb
Feb
Dec
Jun

Jan
Feb
May

22

13

HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN

Mary SCOTT m John HART

Joseph SELWAY & Mary KOOME

George SELWAY m Ann BRANCH

Susanna SELWAY m Richard GREENLAND
John SEYMOUR m Dinah BIGGS

William SHERBORNE m Mary PORTER
Daniel SHOWRING & Betty MARKENDALE
Benjamin SHORE m Sarah NAISH

Jacob SIMMONS m Sarah DERHAM
Annie SIMS m Arthur John NORRIS
John SINGER & Alice KINGSTON

Caleb SINGER m Sarah MAUNDREL
William SKEY & Martha BROADRIB
Margaret SMITH & Thomas BOWER

John SMITH m Martha HANNEY

Ann SMITH m George SPREAT

Annie SMITH m Thomas Henry PEEK
Ronald Melbourne SMITH m Eileen May JENKINS
Elizabeth SMITHFIELD & James COLLINS
Mary SPEAR m John NEWMAN

George SPREAT m Ann SMITH

Edward STEPHENS & Elizabeth BROADRIP
John STICKLAND m Catherine QUARMAN
Sarah STRICKLAND m James CARTER
Susannah STOKES m James COMER
Joseph STOKES m Hannah DUNFORD
Sarah STONE m Isaac BATH

John SUMMERS m Flower WHITTOCK
Grace SWIMMER m George LYPPIAT
Thomas SYMES m Mary ASHMAN
William SYMES m Martha SAGE
Susanna TAYLOR m William CHARD
Lorna Gladys TAYLOR m Frederick Herbert MILES
Martha TEMPLAR m John CHIVERS
Elianor THATCHER m William CARTER
John THATCHER & Ann GREGORY

Samuel THATCHER m Anne PARFECT
Mary THIERY & John GREENLAND
Frances THOMAS m Thomas BISHOP
Joice TIDCOMB m Samuel LANSDOWN
Samuel TRUMAN m Mary WOOKEY

James TUCKER & Hester EDGHILL
George TUCKER m Martha EDGHILL
Mary TUCKER m Henry EDGHILL

Joseph TUCKER Deborah QUARMAN
Esther TUCKER Charles GULLOCK
George TUCKER Mary CHILTON
Robert TUCKER Elizabeth WATTS
Elijah TUCKER Hester PICKFORD
Joseph TUCKER Jane DIX

Thomas TUCKER Ann ROGERS

George TUCKER Mary Ann COTTLE
Thomas TYLER & Anne WEAVER
Cornelius TYLER m Sarah DAVIS
Tho’s TYLER m Mary BRIDGES

John VATER m Harriet KNOWLES
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HIGH LITTLETON MARRIAGES NOT IN REGISTER OR OUT OF PARISH & INDEX

VEATER 1826 Nov 26 Joel VATER m Maria GOULD

VINING 1828 May 27 Thomas VINING m Charlotte WOOLES
VOKES 1833 Nov 5 Samuel VOAKES m Eliza HILL

VOWLES 1678 Richard VOWLES & Margaret HILL
VOWLES 1723 Stephen VOWLES & Sarah EMERY

VOWLES 1819 Apr 27 Joseph FOWLES m Hester BOX

VOWLES 1849 Dec 25 James VOWELS m Ann BULL

WALTER 1817 Jul 13 Margaret WALTER m John WEEKS

WATTS 1762 Sep 13 Elizabeth WATTS m Thomas PICKFORD
WATTS 1810 Feb 19 Elizabeth WATTS m Robert TUCKER
WATTS 1816 Dec 25 Ann WATTS m Thomas WYATT

WATTS 1817 Dec 1 Grace WATTS m John JAMES

WATTS 1874 Dec 25 Susan WATTS m Mark HILLMAN

WEAVER 1713 Anne WEAVER & Thomas TYLER

WEEKS 1797 Oct 27 George WEEKS m Sarah AMESBURY

WEEKS 1801 Aug 22 Elijah WEEKS m Zipporah HEW

WEEKS 1817 Jul 13 John WEEKS m Margaret WALTER

WEEKS 1819 Aug 22 Elijah WEEKS m Christiana HEAL

WHITE 1849 Sep 22 Thomas WHITE m Caroline PICKFORD
WHITING 1766 Jan 27 Samuel WHITEING m Mary GREGORY
WHITING 1851 Feb 20 Hephzibah Crew WHITING m John BOWDICH
WHITTAKER 1740 Hannah WHITAKER & Isaac PURNELL
WHITTOCK 1745 May 6 William WHITTOCK m Elizabeth LANSDOWNE
WHITTOCK 1769 Jun 13 Flower WHITTOCK m John SUMMERS
WHITTOCK 1904 May 23 Fanny Maria WHITTOCK m Nimrod BROOKS
WILKINS 1769 Aug 28 Samuel WILKINS m Anne MAGGS

WILKINS 1789 Apr 1 John WILKINS m Ann PARFITT

WITHEY 1768 Mar 30 Susanna WITHY m William DRURY
WOOKEY 1823 Jun 16 Mary WOOKEY m Samuel TRUMAN

WOOLES 1828 May 27 Charlotte WOOLES m Thomas VINING
WORKMAN 1954 Mar 27 Cyril John WORKMAN m Violet May JAMES
WYATT 1794 Jun 9 James WYATT m Mary CANTLE

WYATT 1814 May 9 William WYATT m Ann DEAL

WYATT 1816 Dec 25 Thomas WYATT m Ann WATTS

YOUNG 1704/5 Hannah YOUNG & William BUSH

YOUNG 1771 May 4 Nathaniel YOUNG m Martha PARFITT
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